
 

 

G:\Contracts\Contracts - 2015\15-8 - Wattles Mill & Overlay\Correspondence\Addendum 1_r1.doc  

 

CCIITTYY  CCOOUUNNCCIILL  AAGGEENNDDAA  IITTEEMM  
 

 
Date:  March 14, 2016 
 
To:   Brian Kischnick, City Manager 
  
From:  Mark F. Miller, Director of Economic and Community Development  
  Steven J. Vandette, City Engineer 
    
Subject: Addendum #1 to Contract 15-8  
  Mill & Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA) Overlay – Wattles Road, Rochester to John R 
   
History 

In 2015, Pro-Line Asphalt Paving Company completed asphalt overlay work on three (3) miles of Wattles 
Road, from Coolidge to Rochester.  Pro-Line worked well with the City, completed the projects on time and 
within budgeted amounts.   

In an effort to continue work with a known contractor, staff requested that Pro-Line provide a quote for 
completing the next mile on Wattles Road, from Rochester to John R.  The project limits would be from just 
east of Rochester Road to just west of John R.  The intersection of John R will be completed with the next mile 
of Wattles Road in 2017. 

Originally this work was planned to start as soon as weather allowed this spring, but since construction would 
be underway while Troy Athens would still be in session, staff considered a later start date.  With this in mind, 
we requested that Pro-Line provide a quote with a start date after July 4th and completion no later than Labor 
Day to avoid conflicts with the high school.   

Pro-Line’s quote for the 2016 Wattles work is $696,697.50 or approximately 4% higher than 2015 unit prices.  
A review of Pro-Lines unit prices against current bids received as well as other similar projects in the region, 
along with our past experience with their work, provides the basis for our recommendation to proceed with an 
Addendum rather than go out for bid. 

Financial 
Funds for this work are proposed in the 2016-17 Major Road Fund in the amount of $750,000.  No funds would 
be expended until the 2016-17 budget is approved and the fiscal year begins on July 1, 2016.   
 
Recommendation 

It is recommended that City Council approve Addendum #1 to the Wattles Mill & HMA Overlay contract to Pro-
Line Asphalt Paving Corp., 11797 29 Mile Road, Washington Twp., MI, 48095 for their low total price of 
$696,697.50.  In addition, we are requesting authorization to approve additional work, if needed, up to the 
$750,000 budget amount due to unknown quantities of repair work needed after milling off the asphalt surface. 

stewartc
Text Box
J-09



To: Contact:City Of Troy Scott Finlay

Wattles Road Mill & Overlay - Rochester Rd To John RProject Name: Bid Number:

Fax:Troy, MI 48084

Address: 500 West Big Beaver Road Phone: 248-524-3386

Project Location: Wattles Road From Rochester Road To John R Road, Troy, MI Bid Date: 2/29/2016

Total PriceUnit PriceUnitItem DescriptionItem # Estimated Quantity

0 1.00 LS $25,000.00 $25,000.00Mobilization, Max. _$25,000.00

1 1.00 LS $1,500.00 $1,500.00Color Audio Visual Route Survey

2 1.00 EACH $709.22 $709.22Dr Structure, Rem

3 10.00 LF $50.16 $501.60Sewer, Rem, Less Than 24 Inch

4 900.00 LF $23.33 $20,997.00Curb And Gutter, Rem

5 1,600.00 SY $9.54 $15,264.00Pavt, Rem

6 110.00 SY $16.53 $1,818.30Sidewalk, Rem

7 525.00 CY $35.02 $18,385.50Excavation, Earth

8 50.00 CY $62.78 $3,139.00Subgrade Undercutting, Type II, Modified

9 17.00 EACH $75.50 $1,283.50Erosion Control, Filter Bag

10 475.00 TON $41.21 $19,574.75Aggregate Base, 21AA Limestone

11 1.00 EACH $629.83 $629.83Culv End Sect, Conc, 12 Inch

12 30.00 LF $86.00 $2,580.00Sewer, CL IV, 12 Inch, Tr Det B

13 1.00 EACH $3,597.94 $3,597.94Dr Structure, 48 Inch Dia

14 1.00 EACH $375.00 $375.00Dr Structure, Tap, 12 Inch

15 25.00 VF $136.59 $3,414.75DPW Structure Cover, Adj, Add Depth

16 3,600.00 LB $1.84 $6,624.00DPW Structure Cover

17 16.00 EACH $445.00 $7,120.00DPW Structure Cover, Adj, Case 1

18 1.00 EACH $400.00 $400.00DPW Structure Cover, Adj, Case 2

19 3.00 EACH $1,032.91 $3,098.73DPW Structure San Mh, Adj,  Ext. Seal

20 1.00 LS $1,500.00 $1,500.00Pavt, Cleaning

21 23,400.00 SY $2.37 $55,458.00Cold Milling HMA Surface, 2 Inches

22 7,500.00 LF $3.71 $27,825.00Pavt Joint And Crack Repr, Det 7

23 750.00 LF $12.59 $9,442.50Pavt Joint And Crack Repr, Det 8

24 75.00 TON $125.00 $9,375.00Hand Patching

25 530.00 TON $106.55 $56,471.50HMA, 3C

26 145.00 TON $132.48 $19,209.60HMA, 4E1, PG 70-22P

27 2,530.00 TON $86.11 $217,858.30HMA, 5E1, PG 70-22P

28 100.00 TON $158.92 $15,892.00HMA Approach, 36A

29 15.00 SY $83.47 $1,252.05Conc Pavt, Misc, Nonreinf, 8 Inch, Spillways

30 110.00 SY $83.47 $9,181.70Conc Pavt, Misc, Nonreinf, 8 Inch

31 200.00 LF $2.31 $462.00Misc Saw Cut

32 665.00 LF $33.39 $22,204.35Curb And Gutter, Conc, Det F2

33 370.00 LF $38.95 $14,411.50Driveway Opening, Conc, Det M

34 104.00 LF $50.08 $5,208.32Detectable Warning Surface

35 300.00 SF $16.69 $5,007.00Sidewalk Ramp, Conc, 6 Inch, ADA, Modified

36 915.00 SF $6.68 $6,112.20Sidewalk, Conc, 4 Inch

37 360.00 SF $8.90 $3,204.00Sidewalk, Conc, 8 Inch

38 10.00 EACH $75.00 $750.00Mail Box, Relocate

39 5.00 EACH $100.00 $500.00Mail Box Post, New, If Needed

40 530.00 LF $5.27 $2,793.10Pavt Mrkg, Ovly Cold Plastic, 6 Inch, Crosswalk

41 240.00 LF $20.28 $4,867.20Pavt Mrkg, Ovly Cold Plastic, 24 Inch, Stop Bar

3/15/2016 8:16:06 AM Page 1 of 2



Total PriceUnit PriceUnitItem DescriptionItem # Estimated Quantity

42 4.00 EACH $236.60 $946.40Pavt Mrkg, Ovly Cold Plastic, Lt Turn Arrow Sym, WRI

43 10.00 EACH $250.12 $2,501.20Pavt Mrkg, Ovly Cold Plastic, Only, WRI

44 2.00 EACH $236.60 $473.20Pavt Mrkg, Ovly Cold Plastic, Rt Turn Arrow Sym

45 2.00 EACH $370.51 $741.02Pavt Mrkg, Ovly Cold Plastic, Rt, Thru And Lt Turn Arrow

46 4.00 EACH $209.56 $838.24Pavt Mrkg, Ovly Cold Plastic, Thru Arrow Sym

47 7,200.00 LF $0.74 $5,328.00Pavt Mrkg, Wet Retrflec Sprayable Thermopl. 4 Inch,
White

48 10,150.00 LF $0.74 $7,511.00Pavt Mrkg, Wet Retrflec Sprayable Thermopl. 4 Inch,
Yellow

49 1,000.00 LF $1.68 $1,680.00Pavt Mrkg, Type NR, Tape, 4 Inch, White, Temp

50 1,000.00 LF $1.68 $1,680.00Pavt Mrkg, Type NR, Tape, 4 Inch, Yellow, Temp

51 1.00 LS $50,000.00 $50,000.00Traffic Maintenance Control - One Way Traffic

Total Bid Price: $696,697.50

ACCEPTED:

The above prices, specifications and conditions are satisfactory and
are hereby accepted.

Buyer:

Signature:

Date of Acceptance:

CONFIRMED:

Pro-Line Asphalt Paving Corp.

Authorized Signature:

Estimator:

3/15/2016 8:16:06 AM Page 2 of 2



finlaysg
Rectangle

finlaysg
Rectangle

finlaysg
Callout
PROJECT LIMITS

finlaysg
Typewritten Text
ATHENS HIGH SCHOOL

finlaysg
Typewritten Text
 

finlaysg
Typewritten Text
      

finlaysg
Typewritten Text

finlaysg
Typewritten Text

finlaysg
Typewritten Text




